BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 512-700-100
Issue 4, May 1978
4A SPEAKERPHONE SYSTEM
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section contains identification, installation,
operation, and maintenance information for

2.05 For additional schematic and circuit information
refer to SD- and CD-69909-01, respectively.
Ordering Guide
2.06 Components which make up the 4A speakerphone
systems are ordered separately as follows:
• Set, Loudspeaker, 10SAA-* (includes 7-foot
D20N mounting cord) for use when radio
frequency interference and/ or static electricity
is a problem
• Transmitter, 6SOA-* (includes 7-foot, DSS
mounting cord)
• Transmitter, 6SOA14-* (includes 14-foot, DSS
mounting cord)
• Transmitter, 6SOAD-* (includes 7-foot DSS
mounting cord) for use when radio frequency
interference and/ or static electricity is a
problem
• Transmitter, 6SOAD14-* (includes 14-foot DSS
mounting cord) for use when radio frequency
interference and/or static electricity is a
problem
• Unit, Control, SOB (one required for each
4-wire or combination of 2-wire/ 4-wire stations
equipped with 4A speakerphone)
• Unit, Power, S5B1-49
• Only one required.
Block, Connecting, S2B-49.
Adapter, 223A-49.
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION S 12-700-100
85BI
UNIT
841050818 RETAINING CLAMP
CONN
CABLE
841050818
RETAINING
CLAMP
Page 2
82-TYPE
CONNECTING
BLOCK
108-TYPE
LOUDSPEAKER SET
680-TYPE
TRANSMITTER
TELEPHONE SET
(ROTARY OR"TOUCH-TONE"
DIAL)
A. CONNECTIONS USING 82-TYPE CONNECTING BLOCK
D20N
MTG
CORO
NOTE
B. CONNECTIONS USING 223A ADAPTER
WHEN MI6C OR MI6H CORD IS TERMINATED IN
SET, DISCONNECT, INSULATE, AND STORE ALL
SPEAKERPHONE LEADS IN MOUNTING
CORD AT SET
Fig. 1-Typical Arrangements of 4A Speakerphone System
CONN
CABLE
8410~818
RETAINING
CLAMP
MOUNTING
CORD
80-TYPE
CONTROL UNIT
ISS 4, SECTION 512-700-100